
M/UA/ r> S H-E.L L O I L CO MPANY 

Box 1957 
Hobbs, New Mexico 

July 21, 1955 

Subject: Gas Communitization 
SE/4 Section 29-19S-37E 
Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, 
New Mexico 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Attention: Mr. W. B. Macey 

Gentlemen: 

Attached herewith is Shell Oil Company's application for 
administrative approval of a 160-acre, non-standard, gas proration unit 
i n the Eumont Gas Pool. As pointed out i n the application we have 
solicited waivers from the operators as required by Order R-520. The 
waivers w i l l be forwarded to your office when they have been properly 
executed and returned to us. 

The proposed unit is j o i n t l y owned by Gulf Oil Corporation (75$) 
and Shell (25%). A joint operating agreement has been signed designating 
Shell as operator. The royalty owner in the NE/4 SE/4 of Section 29 is 
The State of New Mexico and we received formal approval from the State 
Land Commissioner to form the proposed unit on June 30, 1955. The re­
maining acreage in the SE/4 of Section 29 is patented land with Gulf own­
ing the lease. Gulf is in the process of securing the necessary joinders 
from the royalty owners and we believe that they are reasonably certain 
of receiving the approval of the remaining owners. 

We request the immediate approval of the subject application upon 
receipt of the required operator waivers. I f for some unforeseen reason 
the royalty owners do not agree to the forming of the unit, the additional 
allowable granted, based on a 160-acre unit, can be deducted from the 
existing 40-acre unit for Shell State F-l. 

We w i l l keep you advised of our progress i n this matter. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

W. E. Owen 
Division Manager 

Attachment 



S H E L L O I L C O M P A N Y 

Box 1957 
Hobbs, New Mexico 

December 23, 1955 

Subject: Administrative Order 
NPS-184 -

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Attention: Mr. W. B. Macey 

Gentlemen: 

Please refer to the subject order dated September 10, 1955* 
which approved the Shell-Gulf gas proration unit i n the SS/4 of Sec­
tion 29-19S-37E, Eumont Gas Pool. As per your request notification 
is hereby made that a l l royalty owners have executed the communitiza­
tion agreement and the matter has been finalized. 

cc: New Mexico O i l Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 2045 
Hobbs, New Mexico 

Tours very t r u l y , 



July 6, 1955 

Shell Oil Company 
P.O. Box 84-5 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Re: D. A. Williams 
Communitization-Gas ̂ Pooling 
Sec. 29~I9S-37Eii SE#k 

Gentlemen: 

We are enclosing three copies Of the above named 
Communitization, which the Goaiiissloner approved as of 
June 30, 1955 • In any further correspondence i n regard 
to this Communitization w i l l you please refer to i t as 
above designated. 

We are enclosing Official Receipt Number D 9344-6 
in the amount of 15.00. 

Very truly yours, 

E. S. WALKER 
Commissioner Of Public Lands 

End. 
cc: OCC 
MMR;m 



O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S I O N 

P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 

July 25, 1955 

Shell Oil Company 
Box 1957 

Hobbs, New Mexico 

Attention: Mr. W. E . Owen 

Gentlemen; 
Reference is made to your application of July 18, 1955, in 

which you requested approval of a 160-acre non-standard gas proration 
unit consisting of the S E / 4 of Section 29-19S-37E, NMPM, Lea County, 
New Mexico. 

I enclose a memorandum which outlines the filing require­
ments for administrative approval of non-standard gas proration units. 
Your cooperation in this matter will be greatly appreciated and will 
assist this office in processing your application. 

Very truly yours, 

W. B. MACEY, 
Secretary-Director 

WBM/ir 

Enclosure 



July 25, 1955 

Efts* Mssieo O i l Conservation Ccsmissioa 
Po 0. Bos: 871 
S&ata F®, Iter Mexico 

We tew be®& isfomsd that SSieil O i l Co^asgr lias requested appreml of 
& Em-stsuateedj, 160 acre, ©as pmratica uni t i a tke EMtmt Gas Fool, to be 
allocated to i t s Stat© F - l , located X98O feet from th® soutfe l i as aad 660 feet 
f r c s tke a&at l iae of Seotion 29-1SS-37E, Les County, Hew Msasieo. We understand 
ttefc i t ia requested that such aoa-staiadard uai t eossi&ts of the of Sectioa. 

I M County, lew Bfeiieo. 

You are respectfully advised tlast ise h.er@by miva notice ral tearing 
under Rule 5(b), Sew Meuie© O i l Conservation Cessaisstoa Older R-520, as to said 
application f o r approml of the above described non-standard gps proration imit» 

Yours very trui^r, 

Cossgany Sinclajt9 Oi l & ^ tes | Comp̂ any 

**» ^Aii^M^-i 
J . T. Reeves 

Position _ j&r i8 l f f lE . t eo ja f to t t i ^^ 



« 

/ 

Wew Mexieo Oil Cosserv&tion Ccmissioa 
P. 0„ Box 8?1 
S&ata Fe, Heir Btaieo 

Go&tleisaas 

We have been iafomed that S&all Oil Ceŝ psay to® revested approval of 
a non-standard, l6b sere, @a© proration unit in tbe Staont Gas Pool, to b© 
allocated to i t s State F-l, located 1980 feet from the south line aad 660 feet 
from the east line of Section 29-X9S-37E, Lea County, Messieo. We understand 
tbat i t i® revested that such non-standard unit consists of the BE/'k of Section 
29»1^-3TE, lea County, New Mexico* 

You are respectfully advised that -m hereby wive notice asd tearing 
under Hui® 5(b), Hew Messieo Oil Conservation Cerastesion Order R-520, as to said 
application for approval of the above described non-standard gas proration uait. 



fe? Mexico Oil Conservation Co®«i88ioa. 
P. 0» Box 871 
Saata Fe? Mew Mexico 

wfe feave bees, iafor&ed tfeat S&elX Oil Ccaapyay has requested as^roml of 
a HWta-staassard, 160 acre, gas. prestation; tuait ia the Etsaoacfe Oas Pool,, to be 
allocated to i t s Stat© located 19§3 feet froa tae soutn lis® aad 660 feet 
froa i&e oast lime of Section S^lgS-SIS* lea Ceeafcy,. Sew Mexieo. ' W© understand 
tfcat i t is requested that ©aea nonstandard unit coasiets of tae of Sectioa 
89-15SS-37E, lies County, fe? Bfexieo. 

'tQ'd are respectfully advised tlaat ve laereby vaive notice asi. Iseariag 
uader Bale 5(b), Sew SSestieo Oil Gossezmtioa Goisaisoioa Order B-§2©> as to said 
applieatien. for approval of the above descrSfced aoa-£taadard gas proration uait. 

Sours veaqrtruly,. 

CoBBBBsnr AMERADA PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

Position Piyision Engineer 



,Tul,y g8, l ? ^ 

B&& Mexieo Oil Caaserv&tion Cosstissioa 
P. 0. Box 8T1 

We Mv® feeea informed teat Shell Oil Compaq aas requested approval of 
a E&m-@t©adard, 160 acre, gas proration uait ia the Eeaaoat (Has Pool, to be 
allocated to i t s State F-l, located 1980 feet from tae scuta line aad 660 feet 
froa tae sast line cf Seetion 29-19S-3T5, I m County, lew Mexieo. We understand 
that i t is requested tnat suck non-standard uait consists of the SE/k of Section 
29-1SS-37E, lea County, Hew Bfexieo. 

You are respectfully advised that we hereby tsaive notice and hearing 
under Rule 5(b), lew Mexico Oil Conservation Comissioa Order R-520, as to said 
application for approval of the above described aon-staadard gas proration unit. 

Yours very truly, 

Great Western D r i l l i n g Company 

Position General Superintendent 
new 



r! ;;lH oi:FiCE QCC 
August 8, 1955 Bat© 

i • 

New Masico Oi l Ccaservsafciois. Coassissioa. 
P. 0. Bos 871 
8&&ta Fo, Hew iteieo 

GeatlOTaaas 

We tew hee& i&foraed that Shell Oil Compaay has requested approval of 
a aoa-staaita'd, KJO aore, gas proration imit in the Utamt Gas Pool, to he 
allocated to i t s State F - l , located X980 feet frcm the south liae and 660 feet 
froa the east Ite® of Seetion 29«1§3~37$, lea County, lew Msxico. We understand 
that i t is reajaeoted that such non-staadard unit consists of the SE/h of Section 
29-X$S~37E, County, lew Bfecieo. 

You are reepectfully advised that t?e hereby -sjaive notice asd hearing 
under Rule 5(h), lew Ifesico Oil Conservation Ccsaiaslon Order R-520, as to oaid 
applicaticn for approval of the above described non-standard gas proration uait. 

Yours very t ru ly , 

Company SOUTHERN PETROLEUM EXPLORATION, INC. 

lass© 

Position 


